

Group Quarterly Financial Performance

	2018				
	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter	Year 2018
RM'm					
Revenue	2,237	2,246	2,264	2,445	9,192
Service revenue	1,980	2,013	2,027	2,048	8,068
EBITDA	1,023	989	1,025	762	3,799
Normalised EBITDA	1,020	1,007	1,047	769	3,843
PBT	693	635	677	364	2,369
PAT	523	478	513	266	1,780
Normalised PAT	510	480	518	260	1,768
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	523	478	513	266	1,780
Earnings per share - basic (sen)	6.7	6.1	6.6	3.4	22.8
Dividends per share (sen) ⁽¹⁾	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0	20.0

	2017 ⁽²⁾				
	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter	Year 2017
RM'm					
Revenue	2,375	2,335	2,333	2,376	9,419
Service revenue	2,076	2,069	2,090	2,036	8,271
EBITDA	1,013	1,125	1,109	1,060	4,307
Normalised EBITDA	1,024	1,006	1,119	1,046	4,195
PBT	673	777	740	688	2,878
PAT	502	572	564	542	2,180
Normalised PAT	510	483	561	520	2,074
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	502	572	564	542	2,180
Earnings per share - basic (sen)	6.7	7.7	7.2	6.9	28.5
Dividends per share (sen) ⁽¹⁾	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0	20.0

Notes:

⁽¹⁾ Dividends per share consist of interim and final dividends declared and proposed in respect of the designated financial periods/years.

⁽²⁾ The comparative results were restated due to MFRS 15 adoption.